

Nos. 11-11021& 11-11067

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

STATE OF FLORIDA, by and through Attorney General Pam Bondi, et al.,  
Plaintiffs-Appellees / Cross-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF  
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, et al.,  
Defendants-Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Florida

---

**BRIEF *AMICUS CURIAE* OF THE NATIONAL WOMEN'S LAW CENTER,  
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY WOMEN, THE AMERICAN COLLEGE OF NURSE-  
MIDWIVES, THE ASIAN AMERICAN JUSTICE CENTER, THE BLACK WOMEN'S HEALTH  
IMPERATIVE, THE CENTER FOR REPRODUCTIVE RIGHTS, THE FEMINIST MAJORITY  
FOUNDATION, GENERATIONS AHEAD, IBIS REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, INSTITUTE OF SCIENCE  
AND HUMAN VALUES, NATIONAL ADVOCATES FOR PREGNANT WOMEN, NATIONAL ASIAN  
PACIFIC AMERICAN WOMEN'S FORUM, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF SOCIAL WORKERS,  
NATIONAL COALITION FOR LGBT HEALTH, NATIONAL COUNCIL OF JEWISH WOMEN,  
NATIONAL LATINA INSTITUTE FOR REPRODUCTIVE HEALTH, THE NATIONAL ORGANIZATION  
FOR WOMEN, PHYSICIANS FOR REPRODUCTIVE CHOICE AND HEALTH, PLANNED  
PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, RAISING WOMEN'S VOICES, SARGENT SHRIVER  
NATIONAL CENTER ON POVERTY LAW, AND WOMEN'S LAW PROJECT  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

---

Marcia D. Greenberger  
Emily J. Martin  
Judith G. Waxman  
Lisa Codispoti  
National Women's Law Center  
11 Dupont Circle, NW #800  
Washington, D.C. 20036

Melissa Hart  
University of Colorado  
Law School  
Wolf Law Building  
Boulder, CO 80309  
303-735-6344

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae*

*State of Florida, et al., v. United States Dep't of Health & Human Svcs., et al.*  
Nos. 11-11021 & 11-11067

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST, SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. A MAJOR PURPOSE OF THE AFFORDABLE CARE ACT IS IMPROVING WOMEN’S ACCESS TO HEALTH CARE AND HEALTH INSURANCE AND ELIMINATING PRACTICES THAT DISCRIMINATE AGAINST AND DISADVANTAGE WOMEN.....	4
A. Women’s Stake in the Ban on Pre-Existing Condition Exclusions and the Guaranteed Issue Requirement.....	6
B. The ACA’s Comprehensive Approach to Women’s Health .....	11
1. Ending gender rating .....	12
2. Making maternity coverage available to all.....	14
3. Prohibiting sex discrimination in health care and health Insurance .....	16
4. Expanding Medicaid Eligibility .....	16
5. Supporting nursing mothers .....	17
6. Providing Pap tests and mammograms without Copayments .....	18
7. Making private health insurance more affordable .....	19
II. AS A REASONABLE COMPONENT OF A COMPREHENSIVE PLAN RESPONDING TO A NATIONAL CRISIS IN THE HEALTH INSURANCE MARKET AND TO WOMEN’S COVERAGE NEEDS, THE INDIVIDUAL RESPONSIBILITY PROVISION FALLS WELL WITHIN COMMERCE CLAUSE AUTHORITY .....	20

III. AS LEGISLATION INTENDED TO PROMOTE WOMEN’S HEALTH AND ENDDISCRIMINATION AGAINST WOMEN, THE ACA FOLLOWS INA LONGTRADITIONOF CIVIL RIGHTS LAWS FIRMLY WITHINCONGRESS’S COMMERCE CLAUSE POWER .....25

CONCLUSION .....31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Alabama-Tombigbee Rivers Coalition v. Kempthorne</i> , 477 F.3d 1250(11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2007).....	24
<i>Am. Life League v. Reno</i> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>Cheffer v. Reno</i> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1995).....	30
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226(1983).....	30
<i>Garcia v. Vanguard Car Rental USA, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1242 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2008).....	24
<i>Gibbs v. Babbitt</i> , 214 F.3d 483 (4th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Gonzales v. Raich</i> , 545 U.S. 1 (2005).....	23
<i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000).....	21, 29, 30
<i>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</i> ,379 U.S. 241 (1964).....	2, 21, 27
<i>Katzenbach v. McClung</i> , 379 U.S. 294 (1964).....	22, 23, 27, 28
<i>Mead v. Holder</i> , Civ. A 10-950 GK (D.D.C. February 22, 2001).....	22
<i>Morgan v. Sec’y of Hous.&amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 985 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir.1993).....	30
<i>Nesbit v. Gears Unlimited, Inc.</i> , 347 F.3d 72 (3d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs</i> , 531 U.S. 721 (2003).....	30
<i>Newport News Shipbuilding Co. v. EEOC</i> , 462 U.S. 669 (1983).....	27
<i>Oxford House-C v. City of St. Louis</i> , 77 F.3d 249 (8th Cir.1996).....	30

<i>Roberts v. U.S. Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	27
<i>Seniors Civil Liberties Ass'n v. Kemp</i> , 965 F.2d 1030 (11th Cir.1992).....	30
<i>Terry v. Reno</i> , 101 F. 3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996) .....	30
<i>United States v. Allen</i> , 341 F.3d 870 (9th Cir. 2003).....	29
<i>United States v. Comstock</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1949 (2010) .....	23
<i>United States v. Dinwiddie</i> , 76 F.3d 913 (8th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>United States v. Gregg</i> , 226 F.3d 253 (3d Cir. 2000).....	30
<i>United States v. Gregory</i> , 818 F.2d 1114 (4th Cir. 1987) .....	21
<i>United States v Maxwell</i> , 446 F.3d 1210 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Miss. Dep't of Pub. Safety</i> , 321 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>United States v. Smith</i> , 459 F.3d 1276 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2006).....	24
<i>United States v. Soderna</i> , 82 F.3d 1370 (7th Cir. 1996).....	30
<i>United States v. South-Eastern Underwriters Ass'n</i> , 322 U.S. 533 (1944).....	20
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996).....	27

### **Statutes and Legislative Materials**

42 U.S.C. §§ 2000a -2000a-6.....	19
42 U.S.C. §§ 3601-3614(a).....	20
155 Cong. Rec. (2009).....	<i>passim</i>

156 Cong. Rec. (2010).....	<i>passim</i>
Chairman Henry A. Waxman and Bart Stupak, <i>Maternity Coverage in the Individual Health Insurance Market</i> , 111th Cong., Memorandum to Members of the Committee on Energy and Commerce (October 12, 2010).....	9, 15
<i>Comprehensive Health Care Reform: An Essential Prescription for Women</i> , 2009 Joint Economic Report, H.R. Rep. 111-388 (October 8, 2009).....	6, 18, 28
<i>What Women Want: Equal Benefits for Equal Premiums</i> , Hearing before the Sen. Comm. On Health, Education, Labor and Pensions, 111th Congress (October 15, 2009).....	7, 12, 14
<i>Making HealthCare Work for American Families</i> , Hearing Before the H. Comm. on Energy &Commerce, Subcomm. on Health, 111th Cong. (Mar. 17, 2009).....	10
Patient Protection and Affordable Care Act, Pub L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

### **Other Materials**

<i>2009 American Community Survey</i> , U.S Census Bureau.....	5
Alina Salganicoff <i>et al.</i> , <i>Women and Health Care: A National Profile</i> , Kaiser Family Foundation (July 2005).....	6, 7
Amy Bernstein, <i>Insurance Status and Use of Health Services by Pregnant Women</i> , Alpha Center (1999).....	15, 28
Bridget Courtot <i>et al.</i> , <i>Still Nowhere to Turn: Insurance Companies Treat Women Like a Pre-Existing Condition</i> , National Women’s Law Center (October 9, 2009).....	12, 13, 14
Danielle Ivory, <i>Rape Victim’s Choice: Risk AIDS or Health Insurance?</i> , Huffington Post (March 18, 2010).....	9

Jenny Gold, <i>Domestic Abuse Victims Struggle with Another Blow: Difficulty Getting Health Insurance</i> , Kaiser Health News (October 7, 2009).....	8
Jenny Gold, <i>Fight Erupts Over Health Insurance Rates for Businesses with More Women</i> , Kaiser Health News (October 25, 2009).....	13
Denise Grady, <i>After Caesareans, Some See Higher Insurance Cost</i> , N.Y. Times (June 1, 2008).....	7
Elizabeth M. Patchias& Judy Waxman, <i>Issue Brief: Women and Health Coverage: The Affordability Gap</i> , National Women’s Law Center (April 2007).....	19, 27, 28
Elizabeth Warren <i>et al.</i> , <i>Medical Problems and Bankruptcy Filings</i> , Norton's Bankruptcy Adviser (May 2000),.....	28
Faye Menacker and Brady Hamilton, <i>Recent Trends in Cesarean Delivery in the United States</i> , NCHS Data Brief No. 35 (March 2010).....	8
<i>Key Issues in Analyzing Major Health Proposals</i> , Cong. Budget Office (Dec. 2008).....	24
Lisa Codispoti et al, <i>Nowhere to Turn: How the Individual Health Insurance Market Fails Women</i> , National Women’s Law Center, 10 (June 9, 2008).....	12, 14, 15
Sarah Collins <i>et al.</i> , <i>Realizing Health Reform’s Potential: Women and the Affordable Care Act of 2010</i> , The Commonwealth Foundation (July 2010).....	17
Sheila D. Rustgi <i>et al.</i> , <i>Women at Risk: Why Many Women Are Forgoing Needed Health Care</i> , 52 The Commonwealth Fund (May 11, 2009).....	6, 18
Stanley Ip <i>et al.</i> , <i>Breastfeeding and Maternal and Infant Health Outcomes in Developed Countries</i> , U.S. Dep’t of Health and Human Services, Agency for Health Research and Quality, (April 2007).....	17
Steven Asch <i>et al.</i> , <i>Who is At Greatest Risk for Receiving Poor-Quality Health Care?</i> , 354 New Eng. J. Med. 1147-56(March 16, 2006).....	18, 28



Susan Egerter *et al.*, *Timing of Insurance Coverage and Use of Prenatal Care Among Low-Income Women*, 92 *Am. J. Pub. Health* 423-27 (March 2002).....15, 28

*Women’s Health Insurance Coverage*, Kaiser Family Foundation (October 2009)..... 17
